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Part A. Population Data:
Total Resident Population
Persons 60+ 1997
As a % of All Ages
Persons 60-64
Persons 65-74
Persons 75-84
Persons 85+
# Women/100 Men Age 60+

All Persons 60+

As a % of All Persons 60+

Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+

Hispanic Persons 60+ 
Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+

As a % of all Persons 60+

Minority Persons 60+
Minority Persons 60+ As a % of 

Black Non-Hispanic Persons 60+

Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic

American Indian, Eskimo and Non-Hispanic

Persons 60+ (Non-Institutionalized) with 

As a % of All Persons 60+

*

*

Persons 60+ Below Poverty Level *
As a % of All Persons 60+ *

Minority Persons Below Poverty Level *
As a % of All Minority Persons 60+ *
Women 60+ Below Poverty Level *
As a % of All Women 60+
Persons 60+ Living in Rural Areas
As a % of All Persons 60+ *
Persons 60+ Living in Nursing Homes, and *

As a % of All Persons 60+ *

1997

4.7%

0.9%

*
74,002*

Value

39,104

Persons 60+ 1990

Part D. Title III Clients: Value
44,934Total Clients

Total Registered Services Clients 28,522

Total Minority Clients 6,854

15.3%As a % of All Clients

As a % of Total Clients

Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic
Clients As a % of Total Clients

American Indians, Eskimo, Non-Hispanic
Clients As a % of Total Clients

9.3%

0.3%

0.4%

Hispanic Clients As a % of Total Clients

African American Non Hispanic Clients

11,515Clients Below Poverty Level

25.6%As a % of Total Clients

3,794Minority Clients Below Poverty Level

As a % of All Minority Clients 55.4%

4,084Rural Clients

9.1%As a % of Total Clients

5.2%

 Part E. Focal Points/Senior Centers: 
 Total Focal Points
 Focal Point Which Are Senior Centers
 Total Senior Centers
 Total Senior Centers Receiving OAA $

92
75

167
16

Comments:

Part C. Title VI Grants In State:
No. of Title VI Grantees
Total Allotments

0
$0

Part B. Long Term Care Ombudsman Program:

149
116.00# of Certified Volunteers (state/local)

Number of Cases Closed
Number of Complaints (for cases closed)
Total Program Funding

# of Designated Local Ombudsman Entities 5
# of Paid Staff FTEs (state/local) 10.00

244
$664,376
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Part I. Transfer Between Title III, Parts B and C:
Pre-Transfer To Part C2To Part B To Part C1
Allotment
Transfer From:

Part B:
Part C1:
Part C2:
Net Transfer $

Net % Change
Final Allotment
After Transfers

$195,430

$0

$195,430

4.80%
$4,267,347

$4,071,917

$0

$0

($205,430)

-4.03%
$4,896,848

$5,102,278

$0

$10,000

$10,000

0.69%
$1,460,759

$1,450,759

Comments:

Providers
Total

Part F. Service Profile:

Service
Persons
Served Minority

ExpendituresService
Units Total ServiceTitle III %TIII $

Pgm. Income
EarnedAAA

1 15 10.00%33,562 489    -   Personal Care $1,320,750$132,075 $50,771 

4 17 46.00%78,547 1,454    -   Homemaker $828,350$381,041 $134,978 

1 12 50.00%27,893 1,043    -   Chore $474,858$237,429 $73,576 

7 61 25.00%1,827,530 10,440    -   Home Delivered Meals $9,916,668$2,479,167 $3,080,105 

   -   34 16.00%115,271 685    -   Adult Day Care/Health $2,434,781$389,565 $484,632 

   -   1 50.00%383 21    -   Case Management $51,840$25,920 $25,896 

22 213 38.00%1,158,553 15,876    -   Congregate Meals $8,880,224$3,374,485 $2,355,586 

2 2 85.00%237 237    -   Nutrition Counseling $18,794$15,975 $600 

   -      -   0.00%     -        -      -   Assisted Transportation      -        -      -   

   -      -   27.00%260,120      -      -   Transportation $2,034,804$549,397 $128,818 

   -   6 47.00%7,281      -      -   Legal Assistance $520,219$244,503 $150 

14 163 68.00%6,817      -      -   Nutrition Education $41,324$28,100    -   

2 7 53.00%15,314      -      -   Information and Assistance $166,100$88,033 $245 

1 12 52.00%29,388      -      -   Outreach $198,431$103,184 $3,559 

   -      -   32.00%     -        -      -   Other $3,666,506$1,173,282 $447,771 

Total
Unduplicated Count

$30,553,648$9,222,156
572 58 

$6,786,687 

Part K. Title VII Expenditures:

$61,240 
Chapter 2: Ombudsman Program
Chapter 3: Elder Abuse
Chapter 4: Legal Assistance
Chapter 5: Benefits Assistance 

$57,578 

   -  

Part G. State Unit Staffing: MinorityTotal Title III
     -   Agency Executive/Management Staff 3.00      -   
2.00 Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Planning 7.16 4.50 
2.00 Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Development 6.67 2.50 
2.00 Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Administration 5.16 3.50 
3.00 Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Service Delivery 8.00 2.00 
     -   Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Access/Care Coord      -        -   
     -   Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Other      -        -   
5.00 Clerical/Support Staff 13.00 2.00 
2.00 Volunteers 10.00      -   

16.00 Total SUA Staff 52.99 14.50 

Part H. AAA Staff (Total State): Minority Title IIITotal
Agency Executive/Management Staff 15.75 3.00 8.75 
Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Planning 3.47 1.00 3.47 
Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Development 0.97    -  0.97 
Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Administration 6.56 2.00 6.06 
Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Service Delivery 3.00 1.00 3.00 
Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Access/Care Coord 58.50 12.00 2.50 
Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Other 3.00    -     -  
Clerical/Support Staff 14.20 3.00 6.00 
Volunteers 1.00    -     -  
Total AAA Staff 106.45 27.00 34.00 

5 Number of AAAs in State
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